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From: Squadron Leader A.W. Hannaford, AMIERE, RAF Secretary, RAF-ARS
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10C/409/1/Sigs ond February 1965

Flight Lieutenant J.l. Hern, RAF
Royal Air Force

Cosford %

D-XPEDITIONS - 1964/65

Reference: (08/209/1/Sigs dated 29th January 1965. ,

1. Thank you for your letter at reference and we are very pleased with the
willingness with which you have accepted the appointment as Project Officer
for RAF-ARS D-Xpeditions.

2e Concerning the activities involved we would ask you to look into the
following possibilities for D-Xpeditions, the proposals for investigation are
in fact your temms of reference at this stage:

a. Investigate the possibility of an expedition to Rockall island as
an individual RAF-ARS venture in 1965.

b. Report on the feasibility of a D-Xpedition to Rockall next year
under the terms of DCI 14/64.

c. Submit proposals for any other form of D-Xpedition under the temms
of DCI 14/64.

3. I suggest that your proposals should first be submitted to the committee
in broad terms. We look forward to hearing from you in the near future.

P/ o



Froms= Flight Lieutenant J. M. Hern, RAF
Royal Air Forece
Cosford

Wolverhampton
Staffordshire

Albriginton 393 Ext. 217
c08/209/1/s16s. ¥ 2G January 1965

Squadron Leader A. V. Hannaford, RAF
RAF Locking

'

DXPEDITIONS - 1964/65

Thank you very much for your letter dated 26th Jammary
offering me another committee job! Thank you and the
Committee very much and I accept with pleasure.
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From: Squadron Leader A.W. Hannaford, AMIERE, RAF Secretary, RAF-ARS

ok : Pamecett 60 St 335 .gg?a/dxﬁ Force,
/5 4m.a,a».Aéﬁu
ymmtf
10C/409/1/Sigs 26th January 1965

Flight Lieutenant J.li. Hern, RAF
Royal Air Force
Cosford

D-XPEDITIONS 1964/65

1. At a meeting of the RAF-ARS Committee held on the 25th January 1965
you were unanimously voted as being the most suitable person in all respects
to undertake ex officio duties as Officer in Charge of RAF-ARS D-Xpeditions
for 1965.

24 I am therefore writing to invite you to this appointment. If you
accept, appropriate terms of reference will be sent to you.

Mt VT
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From :- Flight Lieutenant J. M. Hern, RAF @

Royal Air Force
Cosford
Wolverhampton
Staffordshire

Albrighton 393 Ext. 217

€0s/209/1/31GS February 1965
SEclory  RAFARA
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1965 RAFARS DXPEDITIONS
Reference: LOC/405/1/51CS dated 2nd February 1965

In accordance with your above quoted letter I enclose a
memo outlining my propesals for the 1965 Expedition.

I do not consider that DCI(2)14/64 is able to help us in
our expedition to Rockall alone. It might if it was combined
with a survey and mapping exercise. I do not feel that this is
within the scope of para 2 of the DUI. I also feel strongly that
any RAFARS expedition should be with a radio background. Fven
now we have RAFARS members who can instal and operate a radie
station more quickly and effeetively than most emergency units.

If pessibvle I would like to come down to G8& FC fairly soon
to go over the 1965 plans with the committee.
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BAFARS DXPEDITIONS

Reference A. LOC 405/1/5IGS dated 2né February 1965
B. "ROCKALL" by James Fisher

1. The RAFARS set & ;vecedent in 1961 and again in 1963 in the expeditions
to V89K and VS9H. Both were new DXCC countries. It is obvious that the next
expedition should follow along the same lines, and should be to a new country.
Failing this it should be to a very rare country, (for amateur rsdio purposes).

A new country would be ROCKALL. There are two places that come under the
‘rare' category.

ALBANIA AND HEARD ISLAND

2. I propose that ROCKALL is the choice with ALBPANIA as the alternative.
There are natursl diffieulties with ROCKALL and politieal difficulties with
ALBANIA.

RAFARS has the experienced operators and has or can obtain the equipment
for both objectives. In both the previous expeditions RAFARS was unable to
contribute financial help, and*the operators must be prepared to pay towards
the expedition. Roockall eannot be astivated by RAFARS alone because the
only approach is by helicopter. This will necessitate the use of & sea going
boat capable of housing the helieopter and aviation fuel. It is completely
impossible to safely carry out the expedition to Rockall by boat alone. There
are two obvious possible sources of boats. One and probably the essiest is
the Royal Navy. The second is a private boat from the USA or Canada.

3. For financial ressons the RN boat would have to combine with other duties
for the trip to lockall. If these necescitated going beyond that area, then the
expedition will be limited to one or two periods of six to ten hours only.

There is no doubt at all that even one day's operetion would be grestly
appreciated and would be werthwhile even if it meant staying on an R.N. ship
for two or three weeks to carry it out.

4. The problem of Albania is of a completely diffewent nature. One car-load
of operators and equipment eould go fyum here. The appropriate cost would be
£150 « 250 depending on numbers.

5« In order that both these possibilities be thoroughly explored it is
requested that the President of the Society writes as follows:-

a. To the Admiralty to ask for co-operation and help in putting a
helicopter carrying boat in the area of Rockall for a minimmm period of
one day. It would have to be during the hours of daylight or whem high
tide is just after dawn. It would also be prefewmable to be a weekend.
It might be tied up with a NATC exeroise or possibly another visit by
the National Geographical Society. May or September appear to be the
logical months.

be To the Air Attache in Albanie asking for special permission for
licenced members of RAFARS to go to the Border of Albania and operate
there for a period of nine days. (%o cover two weekends).

6« It should be emphasised that the expedition would be for amateur radio
purposee only and that permission to enter Albania further than the border is
not required.

Ve
(Jo . HM)
Flight Lieutenant
Project Officex
RAFARS DXpeditions
Sqn Ldr A.W. Hannaford A.M.I.E.R.E.

Secretary RAFARS
RAF Locking
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MINUTES OF A NEETING OF THE RAF-ARS HELD IN THE STO'S OFFICE /f>“\
AT 1430 HOURS ON FRLDAY, 26TH FEBRUARY 1965 |“7 )
L‘\ S 4
Prosent: Group Captain S.M. Davidson Chairman
Squadron Leader A.W. Hannaford Seoretary
Flight Lieutenant J. Townsend Treasurer
Flight Lieutenant J.M. Hern D-Xpedition Project Officer v
Mr, A.E. Seymour lMember
Mr. J. Etherington Hember
Sgt G.W. Ilbury Yember
Set Re Handley Membexr
Sgt P. Nicholls llembex
ACTION TAKEN

1. The minutes of the last two meetings were talen as
read and agreed to be accurate.

Matters Arising from fhe Minutes

2+ The Secretary sald that the provision of the new
design QSL cards was in hand. A11 to note

D-Xpedition Proposals for 1965

3 The Chairman read a letter from Fl1t Lt Hemrn
stating his proposals for D-Xpeditions in 1965, which
are as follows:

8. Rockall.
Ba Albanian border.

(. 99 Herd island.

4. The cost for the Albanian expedition would be of
the order of £150/£200,

Rockall

Be After considerable discussion it was considered
that the only satisfactory way to overcome the problems
associated with Rockall was to have a Jjoint eypodltion
with the Royal Navy.

Decision: Flt Lt Hern to contact RAF Signals Officer

at Londonderry to explore possibilities of an expedition

to Rockall in conjunction with a JASS Exercise and to

gee 1f negotiation at higher level would be favourably

received. Flt Lt Hern %o report his findings to the

Chairman. Flt Lt Hern

Albania

6.  The Chairman explained that there were many
political dhd other®difficulties’ attached to an
expedition to this country, and advised that the party
should consist of non-Service members of the Society.
It was decided that Flt Lt Hern should make further
investigations for this expedition and report to the
committee stating more precisely where in Albania he
required to operate and routes to be taken, Lefore any

Embassy approach could be made. Flt Lt Hem
/Item No 3
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HQ TTC

Tel Huntingdon 2151 Ext 478
T7/1679/1/PF 17th January 1966
RAF Cosford

¥
PLANNED EXPEDITICN - ROCKALL

1 The attached request for ariel photographs is returned for
further information.

2. Before approval of this request can be forwarded to the Joint
Air Reconaissance Intelligence Board (United Kingdom) more information
on the proposed expedition is required by this headquarters (CPFO).

3. It is requested therefore that you inform CPFO of the proposed

project, giving full details when the applications for photographs
are resubmitted.

(A.I. Bruce)
Squadron Leader,

for Senior Air Staff Officer

i (oJG $€0, %W"’ !

V
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4///’ MINUTES OF A COMMITTEE MEETING OF THD
ROYAL AIR TF'ORCE AMATEUR RADIO SOCLRTY UBLD IN

THE SOCIETY HEADQUARTERS RAF IOCKING AT ;JOO HRS 1)/(3
® ; ON_TUESDAY 29TH MARCH 1966
Present: Sqn Ldr AW, Hannaford - - Chairman
Bt Lk e Goodwill - Treasurer/Buginess Manarer
Pit 1t J. Hern - Dx lMerber > o
Blt Lt V.J Ludlow - ilember
Set G I I1lbury - VHF Member
Sgt R. Kelly - lember
Mr, Jds Etherinpton -~ Tech Member
Mr, AE. Seynour - QRV Editor
: ACTION BY
1, Minutes of Annual General lMeetin~ dated 30th October 1965.
Minutes of Cormittee lMeetin~ dated 26th October 1965.
It was proposed by Flt Lt Goodwill and seconded by Mr., Seyrour
that the above minutes be accepted as read. All apgreed.
2 Dx pedition to:Rockall.
The details as available to date were outlined by Flt Lt Hern.
It was agreed that a paper presenting the complete details be F1t Lt Hern

prepared by Flt Lt Hern and submitted to the RAFARS President. It
was noted that the proposed expedition date was for May/June 1966,

3. Dx pedition to Kalahari.

This expedition was cancelled due to the Rhodesian political
situation.,

4., Vest Austrelian Project.

It was noted that the above project had replaced the Kalahari
trip. It was not considered that there would be preat anateur
interest as there was already plenty of amateur activity from this
area of Australia. It was noted however, that one RAFARS member
(G3 POX FS Griffiths) of HQITC RAF Branpton had applied for
inclusion in the party.



1 D. Wollen Dickoya Estate

4871W Dickoya
Ceylon
24 - 3 -66

Dear John:

I see from LIDXA Bulletin Jr you hope.to be
on Rockall in late May or June. I shall be on six
months furlough from 1st i;géi, and will have mobile
rig, car and Private Pilots License available at any
time§! If I can help in any way, and if civilians
are allowed, please let me know.

G-land QTH is:-

23 River Green
Hamble
Southampton
Hants

I can also offer my parent's boat, a six-ton sloop
with diesel auxiliary. ($&elea T-¢)

Just got a G-call, it is G3UZI.
Looking forward to hearing from you, either here,
or after May 1st, at Hamble QTH. & Fhw28&aAld.
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I. D. Wollen Dickoya &state

4S71W Dickoya
C3c2 «Ceylon

5th April 1966

C0s8/209/1/8igs

Dear John: :
Rockall Expedition ,

Very many thanks for your letter of the 31st
March, received today. I will be very glad to come
along and to help in any way possible.

Please let me know by return if my KWM-2 and

PM-2 p.s. & suitease will be required. I am not keen on

Jbringing it, but can arrange to send it by sea if really

necessary. We fly home on the 28th April, arriving that
evening. I will phone you on the 29th. Sorry, no plane
of my own (!), but can drive up and see you in early May.
I will keep all of May free as far as possible.

Very best 73,
e
/ { An



"Morseden",
Hightown Hill,
Ringwood, HANTS
15th April 1966

Dear G3NAC,

I am writing to you for imformation re the plans of yourself
and the RAF ARS to visit Rockall in the near future and would be grateful
if you would confirm that the venture is going ahead and let me know detes
ete,
I am particularly interested apert from the hope of working a
Tnew one'. You will no doubt, have heard of Lloyd and Iris Cobkvin (W6KG
and XYL) who reecently toured the Paeifie on their Di-pedition which was
spongored by the Yasme Foundation of whieh I am one off the directors. At
present, floyd is in the USA and will shortly attend the ARRL Convention at
which he will give talks and show films of his Paeifie tour, after the
Convention he will will be flying over to the UK with Iris and while over
here,they intend to operate from GD and the two GCs and licenses have alrsady
bean cbtzined for same, -
Lloyd has now asked me to try and fix him up with a visit to
Roekall, either with a Dx-pedition that is forming up to go or for him to go
as a separate Dx-pedition, Is there any possibility of Lloyd being able to
Join your RAF ARS dxpedition to Roekall, L would be very grateful if you
would consider this and let me know, If it is impossible to inelude Lloyd,
any information on Roekall and the snags ste in getting thedg would be very
weleome and useful should we decide to set up a separate venturs,
$he eomplete station eouipment used by Lloyd in his Faeifie tour
is now enroute to the UK and the ETA is 27/28th April at Liverpool, Iloyd
and Iris are due in the UK at the end of April

>

Yours sincerely




Royal Air Force
Cosford
Wolverhampton
Staffs

Albrighton 2393 Ext 217
c08,/209/1/sige )9 April 1966
Lt Col J.M. Drudge~Coates,
‘iorseden',

Hightown Hill,
Ringwood,

Hants.

RAFARS EXPZDITION TO ROCKALL

9l

Many thanks for your letter dated 13th April 1966 in which you ask if
Lloyd and Irie can come with us. Unfortunately we will be travelling in
HM ships and it is very diffioult to obtain permission. I can ohtain it
for Lloyd but NOI' for Iris.

There are a lot of snags however and I can assure you it is a very
dangerous proposition. Only two men and equipment can get on the top at
once. It is 70" above sea level and the waters are treacherous. Unless
you have about £2,000 to spare %o hire a helicopter carrying shipg for
about three daye the operation is only envisaged to last about ten hours.
Actually, we still have only a 30% chance of getting on even then!

I plan to operate on 20 with QSY to 40 every hour for one minute only -
to look for Burope. If no take#d- back to 20, All details will be
published as soon as I have confirmation of my transport arrangements.

A lot of people have tried to put ROCKALL on and have failed. I intend
to get there with the equipment and the right men (4 so's per minute) and
the only thing to ceuse us to fail should be the weatMor (I hope).

I regret I can give you no details as to the mechanice of our intended
operation unless Lloyd comes with us, or I fail to carry the plan through.
I am sure you appreciate that this trip is planned as another Royal Air
Force Amateur Radio Expedition to a new country.

(J M HERN)
Flight Lieutenant
RAFARS Expedition Officer.



From: Flight Lieutenant J.M. Hern, RAF

Royal Air Force
Cosford
Wolverhampton
Staffs

Albrighton 2393 Hxt 217
C05/209/1/5igs 3™ Mareh 1966
Squadron Leader Armstrong

JASS
Londonderry

RAFARS PROPOCED FXPEDITION TO ROCKALL

You will remember that I sppka early last year to you about the plan to put
a radio station on ROCKALL.. At that time it appeared th.t the only way would be
be helicopter. You told me that there was no chance of obtaining naval transport
in 1965 that could carry a helicepter.

Since lest year a lot of investigation has taken place and I now know that
it will be possible to land by sea. The @ommandant, RAF LOCKING, has asked me
to submit plans for the proposed trip, to take place late May or June 1966.
Before I do this I must be in a position to know if there is a possibility of
getting sea transport to the area about that time (or later in the year).

I will be very grateful if you could be of assistanee to us again this year,
Will you please let me know if there will be a suitable opportunity (subject to
weather) of putting a party on ROCKALL for a maximum period of 8 hourssometime
this year. I have volunteers with equipment already promised and they include
an experienced rock climber aund two deep sea sailer:.

(.M. HiRN)
Flight Licutenant

M Sy 7"" PR, = N !

a.%,...u.

v Leve it My
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Royal Air Force
Cosford
Wolverhampton
Staffs

Albrighton 2393 Fxt 217
c0s/209/1/Sigs | March 1966

Mr I.D. Wollen 4ST1W

Dickoya Estate

Dickoya
Ceylon

OCKALL "EDITION

Many thanks for your letter dated 24th March fég; in which you offer to
help in our little trip to Rockall.

I will certainly take you up on it and subject to you being available, it
will be possible to take you along. I suggest as soon as you arrive in the UK
you telephone me. Then you can arrange to fly up here in your plane (?) and we
can have an cye ball gso.

Your boat will have too deep a draft to go near Rockall but thank you for
the offer. As a sailor based at Chichester harbour I know the pitfalls

I hope you have a nice trip home and I look forward to seeing you.

(J.M. HIRN)
Flight Lieutenant



June 1966

Hydrographle Department of the Aduirelty

1+ Tlight Lieutenant Hern, the expedition officer of the RAFARS
telephoned the Naval assistant to the Hydrographic Department on
9th June 1966, He explained briefly the plens of RAVARS to put an
anateur radio station on ROCKALL for a period of 6«10 hours,

2, I understend thet HIS HECLA, & survey ship under your control,
is due to leave Londonderry on the 27th July en route to STIRNOVAY,
I would be grateful if IDMS IBCLA could assist us by providing -
trensport to ROCKALL dwing this p riod. It 4s proposed to put 2
RAPARS mombers with about 100 1bs of equipment on the Rock,

3+ This expcdition has been plamned for sbout 2 yeers, and has
follen down over the difficulty of transpert. World wide interest
has been shown in our efforts to establish the radlo station there,
and any help that you are sble to give ue will be very much
appreciated,

The Capteln
HMS HECLA
GPO London

Al
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Daknr, Senecal
West Africa
Dear John, 29 Mar 1967

Just finished our 7SO0 oen 14MC SSB.
Was very surprised vou did not pet our letter
of 1ast year. I wrote +to the same ~ddress as

this letter is ~ddressed to.

Iris and I are still verv interested in

a DX-nedition to Rockall . For vsrious
reasons it would seem bhest th-t our trin to
REockall not be made bv government shif or
heliconter. .

I would like to sugpgest th-t if vou

can line un a fishing hoat , ete. for Rock=all
that we will nav all exnenses, furnish -11
enuinment and vou to go ~lens with us =nd

join us e~uallv in o»erating, -ublicity, etc.
etec. The only e4u1ﬂmen1 we will need that we
do not have is a generator. We hove the
comnlete Collins S-line, “nd a verv handy

30 foot telesconic mast that will stand the
strongest winds Rockall can cener=te, From
what vou have told us I would think the fishing
shin might drop us off at Rockall and pick us
up again in a2 week or so., We could live in a
tent and Iris can be the cook . ¥We lived for
over 2 months on Ebon Atoll with the natives
where there was no electricity ( except our
little generator) , no stores, roads, ete.

I realize it will net be 2s simnle =s
I have stated above. If however vou should
find a way where this rough plan might be
successfully followed please 1let us know.

Please address all letters to the
address at the +to»n of this page, This letter
is being written in Maruit-ni» bhut while we -re
in Africa we are receiving 211 our m-il at the



address listed at the beginning of this
letter,

Both Iris ardI now have nermanent
British licenses, G5ACH and G5ACI.

Honing something will develop where
my suggestion can be acdentabhle to voun, I

remain ‘

Llovd Colvin
5T5KG, ete. ete,

: 2
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ASMIBziarion

ColNin
Brisis
PO Box 247
Dakar, Senegal
West Africe
27 a»ril 1967
Dear John,
Thanks for vour letter of 6 A-nril.

A trin to Rockall sounds verv
difficult.

We asre devoutine 511 our time, -nd
considerable money to DX orerstion. The ~ossihiltv
of onerating from a new countrv is extremely
inviting. On the other hand we do not w nt to
attempt something that mav be nesrly a nhvsiecal
impossibility.

Perhans it is best th-t we give up
our desire to onerate from Rackall.

We wish you the best of luck on vour
Rackall DX-pedition . Wherever we are if we
hear you are there we will be in the nile-un
calling - hi.

This Jletter is actually written from
Mali. We have been here two weeks trvinge to
get permission to operste. As for as we can
determine this is tke only povernment in the
world +that has never given official ~ermission
for an amateur station to onerate. We -re trying
our best to get ~ermission to oner=te for =as
little as 24 hours - but it doesnt look verv
encouraging at this time. Perh~ns neople like
you , and ourselves, are a little foolish to
try so hard to give others 2 " new one ",

73 es 88

W LY. W
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"}a&nrséden"
Hightown Hill,
Ringwood. - HANTS.

24th #pril 1966

F/1t J.). Hern

RAFARS Expedition Officer
Royal Air Foree

Cosford,

<i;<:4,,,\, Cffi?éifﬂ(:

RAFARS EXPEDITION to ROCKALL

A

Many thanks for your letter C0S/209/1/sigs of 19%th Apl 66. I have
not been in touch with Iloyd since receiving your letter as he has been on
the move, I know that he was asttending the ARRL ecmvention in Boston over
the weekend and that shortly after same he would be flying over to the UK.
0 I am expeeting him to arrive this week.

I quite understand the position re the plamning of the foekall
dxpeaition, as you say, the snags must be pretty formidable and the risks
considerable,

I am sure that ILloyd would like to aceompany you, as you know, he
is a first elass operator and aceustomed to making hazardous landings on remote
islands on dxpeditions slthough I know that Roekall will be the toughest nut
of all, T am sure that if ILloyd does go with you,he will be an asset.

- A8 soon as I make comtaet with Lloyd again I will confirm that hc
will accompany you if permissable,

Wishing you all suceess in the venture,
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T May 1986 ¢«

J.M. Hern
Flight Lieutenant
RAFARS Expedition Officer

Dear John,

Y¥hile in the USA we visited WAECI. He told us of a letter
he had from vou and gave us vour name and address and surgested we
contact vou about a nossible DXnedition to Rockall . Vhen we got
to Bngland and visited G2DC we were most nleased to find that he had
written you and had received vour letter in return of 19 Anril.

This letter is actuallyv being written from the Isle of

Man where we are now on the air as G5ACH/W6KG ( Llovd ) and
G5ACI/WBBOEP ( Iris) .

We have time money and enuinment available for the
Rockall trip and would like to onerate there. As vou describe the
situation in your letter it does not seem like we would exactly
" fit in ". VW¥e desire to go as a team and are not anxious to
split up - als o it sure sounds rough - hi. Our eauipment is the
Collins S line and we have it in a snecial 100 1b container . The
equipment should be fine for the Rockall trin - we also have a
14AVS all-band vertical which conld be used.

All factors considered it seems best for us to just
stand by on the Rockall exnedition . If vou vet some additional
ideas we would be most hanny to hear from vou . All mail should go
to the address at the ton of the nare ( G2DCs 0TH).

We wish you the bhest nossible luck on vour exnedition .
The whole world will be hanny if vou make it - hi.

Many thanks for the letter to G2?DC and we will be
watching for vou on the bands,

29,

Tris and Llovd Colvin

" - % 0
i WM
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From : Squadron Leader P,J. Armstrong RAF

Joint Anti-Submarine School,
Londonderry.
Northern Ireland.

Londonderry 3211, Ext : 55

3rd June, 1966,
JASS/501/5/P5

FLIGHT LIEUTENANT J.M. HERN. .
HEADQUARTERS, MAINTENANCE CONMAND,
ROYAL AIR FORCE,
ANDOVER.,
WILTSHIRE.

- O &ju Vsl B,
RAFARS PROPOSED EXPEDITION TO ROCKALL
)

I must apologis the excessive delay in answering your
letter of 31st March, which I regret was caused by an admini strati
fault at this unit.

As I explained during our recent telephone conversation, the
Royal Neval Director here does not have any ships under his
permanent control and both ships and aircraft are allocated to
this unit to carry out a specific course of training, After
consultation with my Royal Navy collegue, it appears that there
is no hope of veing able to carry out your requirements by using
one of the Royal Navy escorts allocated to JASS for training. The
R.N. view is that to detach a ship to transit to ROCKALL, remain
in the vieinity for about 10 hours, and then transit back to the
exercise areas would result in a loss of too much valuable training
time; particularly in view of the unpredictable weather conditions
in that part of the North Western Approaches which might well render
the attempt fruitless.

The allocation of tasks to the Royal Navy ships in Home waters
is done by the staff of Commander in Chief, Home Fleet situated at
Northwood, Middlesex., Since this staff is responsible for R,N.
ships movements in general it is possible that an approach to them
might pay dividends although in the present climate of defence cuts
I feel this is unlikely,

I regret that this unit cannot be, of assistance to you but
I would only be raising false hopes by eVven sug esting that there is
a ochance of obtaining sea transport from us.

\
(.7 Aensrione)
LavAsten hewde

Pe. Ble o okt HHME Hatua m@uﬁwig g\.._,", al cmn,l..m—h..\.(\
Cmrud e HeQnale \-,4 w  eqpaped %u%.hﬁqm&rm
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Flight Iieutenant J, ¥. Hemn, RAF

237

uc/ q' June 1966

Sqn Ldr A. V. Hanpaford pwiees &-h’

RAF Locking
Veston Super Mare

PLANNED EXPEDITION TO ROCKALL

1« I enclose a draft copy of my proposed letter to the
Admiralty. If you agree will you please ask the president
of RAFARS to sign il and send a copy to HECLA.

2« The ship is due in Londonderry for the 22nd -~ 2Tth
July and Fg Off Mandley will be available to go. The
second operator will have to be a civilian member of
RAFARSy but I will confimm later.

3¢ I cammot go as I wiii be abroad during the relevant
dates, but I have made all arrangements for equipment ete.
The only coat to RAFARS will be the equipment insurance
which I will arrange as usual,



FROMs  F1t Lt J. M. Herm, RAF

237

uc/ 1o%  June 1966

Sgt Bod Lane, USAF
PO 77
RAF Mildenhall

PROPOSED RAFARS FXPEDITION TO ROCKALL

1« As you know I have been planning an official RAF expedition to Roockall for a
considerable time. The plune are now nearing completion, and I hope that we will be
able to depart from ‘Lonﬂon&rry in a Royal Naval Ship on the 27th July 1966,

2. The RAF officer going is Fg Off R, Handley, AF, and I would be very pleased if
you could find time to go w'th him, It is hoped to offload you at Rockall by
helicopter, and to disembar. you 2t Stornoway on completion.

3« ¥Will you please lei me know as soon as possible, if you will be available for
this radio expedition,

Royal Air Force Amateur Radio Seociety
Expedition Officer, Lo - R
<
""/fus\-‘“

e O
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G3UZI Dan D. Wollen 4STIW \/_ij

L 23, RIVER GREEN,
HAMBLE, SOUTHAMPTON
Hamble 2395 2] 49

18.6.66

Dear John:

I'm afraid I have bad news,
as I too cannot make the Roeckall trip
on the dates specifie&, owing to the fact
that I have to be in Sufsex that week:
quite unable to break this engagement.

I hope you can still let the
expedition go forward. I'm seeing Bob
Lane on Wednesday next, as I'm in Cambridge
for a fortnight.

Shall be at the Longleat Mobile

Rally and look forward to seeing you there.

¥ 73,

,;;,:'\ M
ey
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